to enter into and execute all deeds of conveyance necessary to carry out the purposes of this act.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 375—S. F. No. 830 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the withdrawal from sale of certain trust fund lands in Roseau County and the transfer of the supervision and control thereof to the division of game and fish to be used for game restoration purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain lands withdrawn from sale. All trust fund lands located in Townships 163 and 164 North, Ranges 42, 43 and 44 West, in Roseau County lying north of the Roseau River of approximately 30,000 acres are hereby withdrawn from sale.
- Sec. 2. Establishment of public hunting ground. The supervision and control of said lands is hereby transferred to the division of game and fish for a period of 50 years upon the reimbursement of the trust fund in the amount of \$30,000 from the public shooting ground fund, for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a public hunting ground and game refuge in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 97.48, Subdivision 8 (6).

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 376—S. F. No. 860 [Not Coded]

- An act relating to the retirement of employees of certain municipalities and water, light, power and building commissions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain municipalities may pay monthly pension to certain retiring employees. Any municipality or any

water, light, power and building commission in and for any village or city with a population in excess of 2,000 located in any county having an assessed valuation of more than \$1,800,000 and less than \$3,000,000, exclusive of moneys and credits, and having a population according to the 1940 federal census in excess of 17,000 inhabitants, and having less than 75 full and fractional congressional townships, may retire from its employment and pay a monthly pension to any employee of the commission, or municipality who has been employed by the commission, or municipality for more than 20 years and who had attained the age of 65 years or over on December 31, 1946, such pension to commence as of the date of retirement and the amount of such pension shall in no event exceed the amount paid by the public employees retirement association of the State of Minnesota to similarly paid and qualified public employees, and such commission, or municipality is hereby authorized and empowered so to do.

Approved April 16, 1947.

CHAPTER 377-S. F. No. 935

An act relating to publication of school board proceedings in independent districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.08, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 125.08, Subdivision 6, is amended to read as follows:

125.08. Additional powers and duties of school board in independent districts. Subd. 6. Publication of proceedings of board. It shall cause to be published once, in some newspaper published in such school district, or, if there be no newspaper so published therein, in some newspaper published in the county in which such school district is located, official proceedings of such board; and such publication shall be made as soon as may be and not later than 30 days after the meeting at which such proceedings were had. Such publication shall be let annually by contract to the lowest bidder at the first regular meeting of the board after the annual election in such district. The fees for publication shall not